Fairfield County

2022 Population Estimates For Cities, Villages, and Townships

Name
Fairfield County

Municipalities within the county
Amanda village

Baltimore village

Bremen village

Buckeye Lake village (pt.)

Also located in Licking County
Canal Winchester city (pt.)

Also located in Franklin County
Carroll village
Columbus city (pt.)

Also located in Delaware County

Also located in Franklin County
Lancaster city
Lithopolis village (pt.)

Also located in Franklin County
Millersport village
Pickerington city (pt.)

Also located in Franklin County
Pleasantville village
Reynoldsburg city (pt.)

Also located in Franklin County

Also located in Licking County
Rushville village
Stoutsville village
Sugar Grove village
Tarlton village (pt.)

Also located in Pickaway County
Thurston village
West Rushville village
Balance of Fairfield County

Subcounty areas
Amanda township

Amanda village

Balance of Amanda township
Berne township

Sugar Grove village

Balance of Berne township
Bloom township

Canal Winchester city (pt.)

Carroll village (pt.)

Lithopolis village (pt.)

Balance of Bloom township
Clearcreek township

Stoutsville village

Tarlton village (pt.)

Balance of Clearcreek township
Columbus city (pt.)
Greenfield township

Carroll village (pt.)

Lancaster city (pt.)

Balance of Greenfield township
Hocking township

Lancaster city (pt.)

Balance of Hocking township
Lancaster city (pt.)

Continued

Estimate
711122

162,898

672
2,981
1,490

23

1,745

497
11,091

41,174
2,509

970
24,425

942
1,147

303
573
423

0

601
164
71,168

2,705
672
2,033
5,072
423
4,649
10,766
508

4
2,499
7,755
4,095
573

0
3,522
11,091
5,792
493

7
5,292
4,900
0
4,900
41,163

Population

Estimate
711121

161,182

672
2,985
1,492

23

1,740

501
11,018

40,816
2,284

976
23,819

940
1,144

307
578
427

0

603
165
70,692

2,707
672
2,035
5,086
427
4,659
10,461
498

4
2,274
7,685
4,115
578

0
3,537
11,018
5,775
497

7
5,271
4,862
0
4,862
40,805

Estimates
Base
4/1/20 (a)

158,918

668
2,981
1,477

23

1,709

501
10,845

40,541
2,096

978
23,007

943
1,136

307
578
427

0

606
165
69,930

2,685
668
2,017
5,077
427
4,650
10,163
467

4
2,086
7,606
4,119
578

0
3,541
10,845
5,736
497

7
5,232
4,842
0
4,842
40,530

Average Annual
Rate of Change
From 2020 (b)

1.1%

0.3%
0.0%
0.4%
0.0%

0.9%
n.a.
-0.4%
1.0%

0.7%
8.3%

-0.4%
2.7%

0.0%
0.4%

-0.6%

-0.4%

-0.4%
n.a.

-0.4%
-0.3%
0.8%

0.3%
0.3%
0.4%
0.0%
-0.4%
0.0%
2.6%
3.8%
0.0%
8.4%
0.9%
-0.3%
-0.4%
n.a.
-0.2%
1.0%
0.4%
-0.4%
0.0%
0.5%
0.5%
n.a.
0.5%
0.7%
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Fairfield County

2022 Population Estimates For Cities, Villages, and Townships

Name

Liberty township
Baltimore village (pt.)
Balance of Liberty township
Madison township
Pleasant township
Lancaster city (pt.)
Pleasantville village (pt.)
Balance of Pleasant township
Richland township
Rushville village
West Rushville village
Balance of Richland township
Rush Creek township
Bremen village
Balance of Rush Creek township
Violet township
Canal Winchester city (pt.)
Lithopolis village (pt.)
Pickerington city (pt.)
Reynoldsburg city (pt.)
Balance of Violet township
Walnut township
Baltimore village (pt.)
Buckeye Lake village (pt.)
Millersport village
Pleasantville village (pt.)
Thurston village
Balance of Walnut township

n.a. - Could not calculate. Division by zero.

Estimate
711122

8,330
2,975
5,355
1,758
6,217
4

531
5,682
2,350
303
164
1,883
4,016
1,490
2,526
47,924
1,237
10
24,425
1,147
21,105
6,719
6

23

970
411
601
4,708

Population

Estimate
711121

8,290
2,979
5,311
1,765
6,204
4

530
5,670
2,353
307
165
1,881
4,002
1,492
2,510
47,035
1,242
10
23,819
1,144
20,820
6,704
6

23
976
410
603
4,686

Estimates
Base
4/1/20 (a)

8,213
2,975
5,238
1,765
6,173

4

23
978
410
606

4,656

(a) Used for calculating average annual rate of change. (b) Average annual rate of change from April 1, 2020 to July 1, 2022.

Source: Population Estimates Division, U.S. Census Bureau. Prepared by: Office of Research, Ohio Department of Development.

Average Annual
Rate of Change
From 2020 (b)

0.6%
0.0%
1.0%
-0.2%
0.3%
0.0%
-0.2%
0.4%
0.2%
-0.6%
-0.3%
0.4%
0.6%
0.4%
0.7%
2.0%
-0.2%
0.0%
2.7%
0.4%
1.5%
0.3%
0.0%
0.0%
-0.4%
0.1%
-0.4%
0.5%

32



