Fairfield County

Continued

2022 Population Estimates For Cities, Villages, and Townships

		Population	Estimates	Average Annual	
Name	Estimate 7/1/22	Estimate 7/1/21	Base 4/1/20 (a)	Rate of Change From 2020 (b)	
Fairfield County	162,898	161,182	158,918	1.1%	
Municipalities within the county					
Amanda village	672	672	668	0.3%	
Baltimore village	2,981	2,985	2,981	0.0%	
Bremen village	1,490	1,492	1,477	0.4%	
Buckeye Lake village (pt.)	23	23	23	0.0%	
Also located in Licking County					
Canal Winchester city (pt.)	1,745	1,740	1,709	0.9%	
Also located in Franklin County	407	504	504	n.a.	
Carroll village	497	501	501	-0.4%	
Columbus city (pt.)	11,091	11,018	10,845	1.0%	
Also located in Delaware County Also located in Franklin County					
Lancaster city	41,174	40,816	40,541	0.7%	
Lithopolis village (pt.)	2,509	2,284	2,096	8.3%	
Also located in Franklin County	2,000	2,204	2,000	0.070	
Millersport village	970	976	978	-0.4%	
Pickerington city (pt.)	24,425	23,819	23,007	2.7%	
Also located in Franklin County	,				
Pleasantville village	942	940	943	0.0%	
Reynoldsburg city (pt.)	1,147	1,144	1,136	0.4%	
Also located in Franklin County					
Also located in Licking County					
Rushville village	303	307	307	-0.6%	
Stoutsville village	573	578	578	-0.4%	
Sugar Grove village	423	427	427	-0.4%	
Tarlton village (pt.)	0	0	0	n.a.	
Also located in Pickaway County	004	000	000	0.40/	
Thurston village	601	603	606	-0.4%	
West Rushville village	164	165	165	-0.3%	
Balance of Fairfield County	71,168	70,692	69,930	0.8%	
Subcounty areas					
Amanda township	2,705	2,707	2,685	0.3%	
Amanda village	672	672	668	0.3%	
Balance of Amanda township	2,033	2,035	2,017	0.4%	
Berne township Sugar Grove village	5,072 423	5,086 427	5,077 427	0.0% -0.4%	
Balance of Berne township	4,649	4,659	4,650	0.0%	
Bloom township	10,766	10,461	10,163	2.6%	
Canal Winchester city (pt.)	508	498	467	3.8%	
Carroll village (pt.)	4	4	4	0.0%	
Lithopolis village (pt.)	2,499	2,274	2,086	8.4%	
Balance of Bloom township	7,755	7,685	7,606	0.9%	
Clearcreek township	4,095	4,115	4,119	-0.3%	
Stoutsville village	573	578	578	-0.4%	
Tarlton village (pt.)	0	0	0	n.a.	
Balance of Clearcreek township	3,522	3,537	3,541	- 0.2%	
Columbus city (pt.)	11,091	11,018	10,845	1.0%	
Greenfield township	5,792	5,775	5,736	0.4%	
Carroll village (pt.)	493	497	497	-0.4%	
Lancaster city (pt.)	7	7	7	0.0%	
Balance of Greenfield township	5,292	5,271	5,232	0.5%	
Hocking township	4,900	4,862	4,842	0.5%	
Lancaster city (pt.)	0 4,900	0 4,862	0 4,842	n.a. 0.5%	
Balance of Hocking township Lancaster city (pt.)	41,163	4,802 40,805	40,530	0.5%	
Editodotor only (pt.)	71,103	40,000	40,550	0.7 /0	

31

Fairfield County

2022 Population Estimates For Cities, Villages, and Townships

	Population			
Name	Estimate 7/1/22	Estimate 7/1/21	Estimates Base 4/1/20 (a)	Average Annual Rate of Change From 2020 (b)
Liberty township	8,330	8,290	8,213	0.6%
Baltimore village (pt.)	2,975	2,979	2,975	0.0%
Balance of Liberty township	5,355	5,311	5,238	1.0%
Madison township	1,758	1,765	1,765	- 0.2%
Pleasant township	6,217	6,204	6,173	0.3%
Lancaster city (pt.)	4	4	4	0.0%
Pleasantville village (pt.)	531	530	533	-0.2%
Balance of Pleasant township	5,682	5,670	5,636	0.4%
Richland township	2,350	2,353	2,340	0.2%
Rushville village	303	307	307	-0.6%
West Rushville village	164	165	165	-0.3%
Balance of Richland township	1,883	1,881	1,868	0.4%
Rush Creek township	4,016	4,002	3,964	0.6%
Bremen village	1,490	1,492	1,477	0.4%
Balance of Rush Creek township	2,526	2,510	2,487	0.7%
Violet township	47,924	47,035	45,787	2.0%
Canal Winchester city (pt.)	1,237	1,242	1,242	-0.2%
Lithopolis village (pt.)	10	10	10	0.0%
Pickerington city (pt.)	24,425	23,819	23,007	2.7%
Reynoldsburg city (pt.)	1,147	1,144	1,136	0.4%
Balance of Violet township	21,105	20,820	20,392	1.5%
Walnut township	6,719	6,704	6,679	0.3%
Baltimore village (pt.)	6	6	6	0.0%
Buckeye Lake village (pt.)	23	23	23	0.0%
Millersport village	970	976	978	-0.4%
Pleasantville village (pt.)	411	410	410	0.1%
Thurston village	601	603	606	-0.4%
Balance of Walnut township	4,708	4,686	4,656	0.5%

n.a. - Could not calculate. Division by zero.

⁽a) Used for calculating average annual rate of change. (b) Average annual rate of change from April 1, 2020 to July 1, 2022. Source: Population Estimates Division, U.S. Census Bureau. Prepared by: Office of Research, Ohio Department of Development.